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I. STATEMENT

1. On December 8, 2006, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 81724 on Philip L. Sullivan (Respondent).   Staff charged Respondent with one violation of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I); 4CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B), (Operated a transportation carrier without proper motor vehicle liability insurance) and one violation of Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. (Operated as a transportation carrier without first obtaining a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.  Both violations occurred on December 08, 2006.  The penalty for the first charge is $11,000 and $1,100 for the second charge, for a total penalty of $12,100.00.

2. A hearing was held on August 16, 2007, after the matter was twice continued, once upon request of Respondent, and once at the request of Staff.  Staff appeared at the hearing by Counsel. Respondent did not appear.

3. Testimony was received from Staff’s witnesses, and Staff’s Exhibit Nos. 1 through 15 were marked for identification, and admitted into evidence.  As a preliminary matter, the motion of Staff for a witness located in the state of Texas to appear and testify by telephone was granted.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was taken under advisement.

4. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding and a recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

5. Staff investigator, Joseph Kelley testified that in response to a complaint, alleging that Respondent was illegally engaged in providing taxi service in Aspen, Colorado, he commenced an investigation of Respondent.  After inspecting the Commission’s records, Mr. Kelley determined that Respondent did not have a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and he did not have on file proof of commercial insurance on the vehicle, a 2005 Kia automobile that Respondent allegedly used in taxi service.

6. Investigator Kelley testified that he traveled to Aspen to continue his investigation.  He stated that on December 8, 2006 he saw a Kia parked at the taxi stand located at the intersection of Mill and Hyman Streets in Aspen.  Mr. Kelley contacted the driver of the Kia, who identified himself as Philip L. Sullivan.  Mr. Kelley requested a ride to an Aspen hotel.  Mr. Sullivan told Mr. Kelley that the ride would be free, however he would accept a tip.  He also told Mr. Kelley that the fare for the requested ride would be $6 if he charged.  Mr. Sullivan then drove Mr. Kelley to his destination.

7. Upon arrival at his destination, Mr. Kelley gave Mr. Sullivan a $10 gratuity.  Mr. Sullivan asked Mr. Kelley if he wanted change for the $10, and Kelley responded in the negative.

8. Mr. Kelley then returned to the taxi stand at Mill and Hyman.  He observed Respondent pull up to the taxi stand again.  At this time, Mr. Kelley contacted Mr. Sullivan and served him with CPAN No. 81724.  (Hearings Exhibit No. 6)  Subsequent to the service of the CPAN, Mr. Kelley observed Mr. Sullivan pull up again to the taxi stand, in front of the lead taxi and he continued to transport passengers.  

9. Ms. Anne Pelzar, Geico Insurance representative testified that the Kia was covered by a family, personal auto liability policy at the time of charged violations. (See Exhibit No. 11)  Respondent did not have a commercial liability policy required of vehicles used as taxis.

10. Ms. Pelzar stated that on or about October 31, 2006, Respondent told a Geico Representative that he uses the 2005 Kia in his taxi business.  (Notes, Exhibit No. 8)   Based on this communication, Geico rated the Kia as commercial, requiring a commercial insurance policy.

11. On or about November 21, 2006, Geico mailed written notice of non-renewal of the 2005 Kia, and termination of the policy effective December 23, 2006 to Respondent.  (Exhibit No. 9)  

III. DISCUSSION

12. The record of evidence establishes that Respondent operated a taxi service subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.  The uncontroverted evidence establishes that Respondent provided taxi service for compensation without having the proper commercial insurance required by 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) and without having the required Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from this Commission, contrary to Section 40-10-104, C.R.S.

13. Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. states:

 No person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation…

14. “Motor vehicle carrier” is defined in Section 40-10-101 (4) (a), C.R.S.:

“Motor vehicle carrier” means every person, lessee, trustee, receiver or trustee appointed by any court whatsoever owning, controlling, operating, or managing any motor vehicle used in serving the public in the business of the transportation of persons for compensation as a common carrier over any public highway between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise…

15. “Common carrier” is defined in Section 40-1-102, C.R.S. as:

Every person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle, aircraft, or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers between fixed points or over established routes or otherwise… 

16. Section 40-1-102 (4), C.R.S. defines “Compensation”:

“Compensation” means any money, property, service, or thing of value charged or received, or to be charged or received, whether directly or indirectly.  (Emphasis added) 
17. Although Respondent did not directly charge for a ride, he accepted and received money in the form of a gratuity from passengers.  By accepting money from a passenger for taxi service, Respondent indirectly charged or received a thing of value for the ride.  The evidence establishes that Respondent was operating as a motor vehicle carrier for transportation of passengers on public highways in intrastate commerce without a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity required by Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. and therefore it is found that Respondent violated Section 40-10-104, C.R.S. and will be assessed a civil penalty as charged by Staff in charge No. 2 of CPAN No. 81724.  

18. The evidence also establishes that Respondent violated  4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) by failing to have commercial liability insurance with the appropriate limits of the above Rule, and having on file with the Commission proof of the proper insurance.  Consequently, it is found that Respondent violated the Rule as charged by Staff in charge No. 1 of CPAN No. 81724, and will be assessed the civil penalty as charged.

19. Pursuant to Section 40-6-109 (2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. It is Ordered That:

1. Respondent, Philip L. Sullivan is found to be in violation of the charges contained in CPAN No. 81724, and described in this Recommended Decision, and is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $12,100.00.

2. Respondent shall within 30 days of the effective date of this Recommended Decision, pay to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission the amount of $12,100.00.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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